

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICO JOHNSON,

Petitioner,

FSC Case No. SC17-845

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM  
THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

JAMES S. PURDY  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

MATTHEW FUNDERBURK  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 103301  
444 Seabreeze Boulevard, Suite 210  
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118  
(386) 254-3758  
[funderburk.matthew@pd7.org](mailto:funderburk.matthew@pd7.org)

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

RECEIVED, 08/17/2017 09:58:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
AGENT SCOVEL, THE LEAD DETECTIVE, TESTIFIED TO RECOGNIZING JOHNSON’S VOICE ON A NUMBER OF RECORDED INCULPATORY PHONE CALLS WITHOUT THE PROPER PREDICATE AS ESTABLISHED BY THIS COURT IN <i>EVANS V. STATE</i> , 177 SO. 3D 1219 (FLA.2015).	7
A. Agent Scovel did not possess a prior special familiarity with Johnson’s voice because any familiarity he possessed was acquired while the investigation was ongoing	8
B. Agent Scovel could not be classified as an eyewitness or an earwitness because he was not present when the inculpatory calls were being recorded	10
C. Agent Scovel’s improper testimony invaded the province of the jury and its impropriety was exacerbated by the fact that he was the lead agent in the investigation	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	18
DESIGNATION OF E-MAIL ADDRESS	18



## TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
<i>Alvarez v. State</i> , 147 So. 3d 537 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014). .....	12, 14
<i>Charles v. State</i> , 79 So. 3d 233 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012). .....	14, 16
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 177 So. 3d 1219 (Fla.2015). .....	Passim
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 215 So. 3d 644 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017). .....	Passim
<i>Macias v. State</i> , 673 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996). .....	12
<i>Mack v. State</i> , 44 So. 706 (Fla.1907). .....	11
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977). .....	7
<i>Martin v. State</i> , 129 So. 112 (Fla.1930). .....	11
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1074 (Fla.2000). .....	15
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 609 So. 2d 493 (Fla.1992). .....	16
<i>Ruffin v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989). .....	12

*United States v. Axelle*,  
604 F.2d 1330 (10th Cir. 1979)..... 13

*United States v. Bush*,  
405 F.3d 909 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:**

§ 90.701, Fla. Stat. (2017)..... 12

Federal Rule of Evidence 901..... 13
